
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:428
ANSWERED ON:27.07.2010
TRAINING FOR DRIVERS
Ramasubbu Shri S.

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set any target for training drivers during the current year and in the coming years;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there is also a proposal to set up model training schools for commercial and other vehicle drivers in the country; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI MAHADEO SINGH KHANDELA)

(a) & (b) The Ministry of Road Transport & Highways has a scheme titled "Two days refresher training to heavy motor vehicle drivers in unorganized sector" to inculcate safe driving habits and to acquaint the drivers with the rules on roads. The Ministry intends to train around 70,000 drivers during the current financial year through eminent organizations such as Society of Indian Automobile
Manufacturers

(SIAM), All India Motor Transport Congress (AIMTC) etc. The target for training drivers in the coming years will be fixed taking into account the availability for funds.

(c) to (d) The Ministry of Road Transport & Highways had earlier administered a Scheme namely, "Model Driving Training Schools" for setting up of Driver Training Schools in various States/UTs to produce good drivers as well as impart refresher training to on the job drivers. The scheme was dropped by Planning Commission during the year 2007-08. After persistent efforts by this Ministry, the Planning Commission has given their in principle approval on 21.01.2009 for revival of the Scheme. This Ministry is in the process of obtaining appraisal of the Expenditure Finance Committee (EFC) to this Central Sector Scheme. After the scheme is approved, the Ministry proposes to set up at least one such school in each State/UT. The revised scheme, inter alia, include the following courses for commercial and other vehicle drivers in the country:

i. Induction training course in driving of Heavy Motor Vehicles.

ii. Induction training course in driving of Light Motor Vehicles.

iii. Refresher/Orientation Training courses for short duration of 2-3 days for the drivers.

iv. Training course for the drivers who carry dangerous/hazardous goods.
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